

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1766 OF 2025

Between:

Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its
Branch Manager, 6-45/1, Main Road, Kothagudem Town, Bhadradri
Kothagudem District-507 101.

... Appellant /Petitioner
(Appellant in MACMA 1766 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Tellaboina Abhilash Yadav, S/o Late Nageswara Rao, Aged 11 years, Occ Student, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
2. Tellaboina Satvik Yadav, S/o Late Nageswara Rao, Aged 9 years, Occ Student, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167 (Respondents no.1 and 2 being minors are rept. by their grand-mother and guardian, Respondent no.3)
3. Tellaboina Ramana, W/o Raghavulu, Aged 47 years, Occ Household, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
4. Tellaboina Raghavulu, S/o Papaiah, Aged 57 years, Occ Coolie, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
5. Nallagorla Narasimha Rao, S/o Papaiah, Aged 30 Years, Occ Rider of Motor cycle bearing R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
6. Tellaboina Sunitha, W/o Late Nageswara Rao, Aged 30 years, Occ Owner of Motor cycle bearing no.TS 04 FB 7378, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
7. Bala Sai Mohith, S/o Nageswara Rao, Aged 26 Years, Occ Driver of Car bearing no.AP 16 CG 1289, R/o H.No.16-153/1, Netaji Road, Sathupally Town, Khammam District-507 303.
8. Acko General Insurance Limited, Rept. by its Branch Manager, Unit no.301, 3rd Floor, E-Wing, Lotus Corporate Park, Gorgoan (E), Mumbai-400 104

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 16-04-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.484 of 2022 on the file of Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VI Additional District Judge, at Sathupally, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1766 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This application is filed seeking stay of the execution of the order and decree dated 16.04.2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.484 of 2022 by the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VI Additional District Judge, Sathupally.

On due consideration of the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and also hearing the submissions made by the learned counsel for the appellant, this Court is of the considered opinion that a strong case for granting interim relief is made out.

Accordingly, there shall be stay of effect and operation of the order dated 16.04.2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.484 of 2022 by the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VI Additional District Judge, Sathupally, subject to the appellant depositing 50% of the claim amount within a period 30 days from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VI Additional District Ridge, at Sathupally.
2. Tellaboina Ramana, W/o Raghavulu, Aged 47 years, Occ Household, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167. (for herself and on behalf of R1: Tellaboina Abhilash Yadav and Tellaboina Satvik Yadav, being minors) (By SPAD)
3. Tellaboina Raghavulu, S/o Papaiah, Aged 57 years, Occ Coolie, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.(By SPAD)
4. Nallagorla Narasimha Rao, S/o Papaiah, Aged 30 Years, Occ Rider of Motor cycle bearing R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.(By SPAD)
5. Tellaboina Sunitha, W/o Late Nageswara Rao, Aged 30 years, Occ Owner of Motor cycle bearing no.TS 04 FB 7378, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.(By SPAD)
6. Bala Sai Mohith, S/o Nageswara Rao, Aged 26 Years, Occ Driver of Car bearing no.AP 16 CG 1289, R/o H.No.16-153/1, Netaji Road, Sathupally Town, Khammam District-507 303.(By SPAD)
7. The Branch Manager, Ackc General Insurance Limited, Unit no.301, 3rd Floor, E-Wing, Lotus Corporate Park, Gorgoan (E), Mumbai-400 104(By SPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NNR, J

DATED:09/12/2025

ORDER
LA.No.3 of 2025
IN
MACMA.No.1766 of 2025

STAY

