

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA****I.A.No. 1 OF 2026****IN****IA No. 3 OF 2025****IN****MACMA NO: 1766 OF 2025****Between**

1. Tellaboina Abhilash Yadav S/o Late Nageswara Rao, Aged 11 years, Occ.Student, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
2. Tellaboina Satvik Yadav, S/o Late Nageswara Rao, Aged 9 years, Occ Student, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167
(Petitioners No.1 and 2 being minors are rept. by their grand-mother and guardian, Petitioner No.3)
3. Tellaboina Ramana, W/o Raghavulu, Occ Household, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
4. Tellaboina Raghavulu, S/o Papaiah, Occ Coolie, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.

...Petitioners/Respondents No.1 to 4

(Respondents No.1 to 4 in MACMA NO: 1766 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Chola mandalam MS General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its Branch Manager, 6-45/1, Main Road, Kothagudem Town, Bhadradi Kothagudem District-507 101.

Respondent/Appellant

2. Nallagorla Narasimha Rao, S/o Papaiah, Occ Rider of Motor cycle bearing R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.

3. Tellaboina Sunitha, W/o Late Nageswara Rao, Occ Owner of Motor cycle bearing no.TS 04 FB 7378, R/o Anjanapuram Village, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District-507 167.
4. Bala Sai Mohith, S/o Nageswara Rao, Occ Driver of Car bearing no.AP 16 CG 1289, R/o H.No.16153/1, Netaji Road, Sathupally Town, Khammam District-507 303.
5. Acko General Insurance Limited, Rept. by its Branch Manager, Unit no.301, 3rd Floor, E-Wing, Lotus Corporate Park, Gorgoan (E), Mumbai-400 104

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners 3 and 4/Respondents No.3 and 4 to withdraw the amount as per the proportion awarded to the share of the Petitioners No.3 and 4/Respondents No.3 and 4 from the half of deposited amounts in MVOP.No.484 of 2022 on the file of the Chairman, MACT cum VI Addl.District Judge, Sathupally in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of MACMA No.1766 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 16-04-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.484 of 2022 on the file of Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VI Additional District Judge, at Sathupally, pending disposal of MACMA No.1766 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 09.12.2025 made in IA No.3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Harinath Reddy Soma Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No.3 of 2025 and Respondent No.1 in IA No.1 of 2026, Sri Sreenivasa Rao Rayulapati Advocate for

the Respondents No.1 to 4 in IA No.3 of 2025 and Petitioners in IA No.1 of 2026, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard parties through their counsel.

This Interlocutory application has been filed seeking to permit withdrawal of the amount so deposited by the Insurance Company respondent No.1 by the petitioners herein.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the claimants, except the minor claimants, if any, are permitted to withdraw 50% of the decretal amount so deposited by the Insurance Company, in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the I.A. is disposed of.

**Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VI Additional District Ridge, at Sathupally.
2. One CC to SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI SREENIVASA RAO RAVULAPATI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 10-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

I.A.No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1766 OF 2025

DIRECTION

